between improving coronary artery bypass grafting results and the risk of complications after surgery using two internal 
thoracic arteries are yet to be resolved.

Aim. We compared immediate and mid-term outcomes of coronary artery bypass grafting using one and two mammary 
arteries.

Methods. Two hundred and thirty-one (231) patients with coronary artery disease, after microscope-assisted coronary artery 
bypass surgery, were categorised into two groups: group I — patients had received one internal mammary artery during 
surgery (n = 177), and group II — patients had received two internal mammary arteries during surgery (n = 54).